45,932 250 10,164

21. Monetary accounts net foreign Currency Asset

/ (Liability) Position (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-

15-16a)

36,060 250 6,664

22. Fair value of financial instruments used to

manage foreign currency position
   -   -   -

23. Amount of Hedged Foreign Currency Assets   -   -   -

24. Amount of Currency Hedged Liabilities - - -

25. Export - - -

26. Import - - -

LOKMAN HEKİM ENGÜRÜSAĞ SAĞLIK, TURİZM, EĞİTİM HİZMETLERİ VE İNŞAAT TAAHHÜT A.Ş.

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the Year Ended 31 December 2015

   (Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise stated)

44

Sensitivity analysis;

Sensitivity analysis is done with the assumption that all variables are constant such as in the situations

of depreciation or appreciation of TL by %10 against exchange rate and interest rates as from the date

of 31.12.2015 and 31.12.2014.

31.12.2015 Gain / Loss

Foreign exchange

appreciation

Foreign exchange

appreciation

In case+/-10% fluctuation of USD rate:

 1- U.S. Dollar net asset / liability 118,658  (118,658)

 2- Hedged portion from U.S. Dollar risk (-)

 3- U.S. Dollar Net Effect (1 +2) 118,658  (118,658)

In case +/-10% fluctuation of EURO rate

 4- EURO net asset / liability 41,465  (41,465)

 5- Hedged portion from EURO  risk (-)

 6- EURO Net Effect (4+5)  41,465  (41,465)

 TOTAL (3+6)  160,123  (160,123)

28. Events Occurring After The Balance Sheet Date

   As a result of the transactions operated by Lokman Hekim Engürüsağ Sağlık, Turizm, Eğitim

Hizmetleri Ve İnşaat Taahhüt A.Ş. within the frame of Repurchase Programme, 704,753 shares have been

repurchased and the rate of these shares reached the limit of 2,94% as of 12.02.2016.

31.12.2014 Gain / Loss

Foreign exchange

appreciation

Foreign exchange

appreciation

In case+/-10% fluctuation of USD rate:

 1- U.S. Dollar net asset / liability 267 (267)

 2- Hedged portion from U.S. Dollar risk (-)